

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW J. KONTRICK, PETITIONER

v.

ROBERT A. RYAN

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

JOSEPH A. GUZINSKI
General Counsel
P. MATHEW SUTKO
MICHELE M. MANSFIELD
*Attorneys
Office of the United States
Trustee
Washington, D.C.*

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General
PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General
KENT L. JONES
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
WILLIAM KANTER
MICHAEL E. ROBINSON
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Bankruptcy rules involved	2
Statement	3
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
The time limits imposed in Rule 4004(a) for filing an objection to discharge may be forfeited by the debtor	10
A. The Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure do not have jurisdictional effect	10
B. The time limit for filing objections to discharge in Rule 4004(a) of the Bankruptcy Rules of Practice and Procedure may be forfeited by the debtor	15
C. The decision below is not inconsistent with <i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i>	17
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Benedict, In re</i> , 90 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1996)	7, 8
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996)	17, 18
<i>Farouki v. Emirates Bank Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 14 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 1994)	7, 8
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	7
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	14
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	7
<i>Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1987)	10
<i>Phillips, In re</i> , 288 B.R. 585 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2002)	15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Santos, In re</i> , 112 B.R. 1001 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1990)	6, 17
<i>Schact v. United Sates</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970)	11
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941)	10
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969)	10
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	12
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	9, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)	16
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	10
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	7
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	14, 15
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 20

Statutes and rules:

Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C.):

11 U.S.C. 307	2
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(8)(A)(i)	14
11 U.S.C. 522(b)	18
11 U.S.C. 522(l)	18, 19
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(6)	4
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(1)	4
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(A)	4
11 U.S.C. 523(c)	5
11 U.S.C. 727	1, 4
11 U.S.C. 727(a)	3
11 U.S.C. 727(a)(1)-(10)	4
11 U.S.C. 727(a)(2)	6
11 U.S.C. 727(a)(2)-(5)	5
11 U.S.C. 727(a)(2)(A)	6
11 U.S.C. 727(b)	4
11 U.S.C. 727(c)(1)	1, 4
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(J)	4, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14
28 U.S.C. 581-589	2
28 U.S.C. 2107	13

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2401(b)	13
28 U.S.C. 2675(a)	13
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A)	12
Fed. R. Bankr. P.:	
Rule 1001	14, 17
Advisory committee's note	13
Rule 4003(b)	18, 19
Rule 4004	6, 11, 13
Rule 4004(a)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 4004(b)	2, 4, 5
Rule 4007	15
Rule 4007(c)	5
Rule 9006(b)(1)	2
Rule 9006(b)(3)	2, 4, 5, 16
Rule 9030	8, 11, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82	11
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(c)	17, 18
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	20
Miscellaneous:	
Wright, Miller & Marcus, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (1997)	10-11
